

No. 18-1510

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREDESVINDO RODRIGUEZ-GARCIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FIOR PICHARDO DE VELOZ, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT PICHARDO DE VELOZ'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GARY KOLLIN  
GARY KOLLIN, P.A.  
1856 N Nob Hill Road, Ste 140  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33322

GONZALO BARR  
GONZALO BARR LLC  
201 Alhambra Cir., Ste 1200  
Coral Gables, FL 33134-5111

DAVID KUBILIUN  
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP  
600 Brickell Ave., Ste 3600  
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM R. PULVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
apulver@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondent Pichardo de Veloz*

August 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RELATED<br>CASES.....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| A. Factual Background.....   | 4  |
| B. Proceedings Below .....   | 6  |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....  | 9  |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit correctly denied qualified<br>immunity based on Petitioner’s deliberate<br>disregard of an obvious risk to Mrs. Pichardo’s<br>safety. ....   | 9  |
| A. The court of appeals correctly held that Pe-<br>titioner’s actions were “obviously” unlaw-<br>ful.....  | 10 |
| 1. The Eleventh Circuit’s narrow “obvious<br>clarity” standard for egregious cases is<br>consistent with the law of this Court and<br>other courts of appeals. ....  | 10 |
| 2. The court of appeals correctly found that<br>the facts alleged were so egregious as to<br>put any reasonable officer on notice... 15                              | 15 |
| B. Existing case law was sufficient to put peti-<br>tioner on notice that deliberate indifference<br>to a risk of sexual assault violates the Con-<br>stitution..... | 17 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| II. The court of appeals' ruling on waiver does not warrant review.....            | 22 |
| A. There was no waiver. ....   | 22 |
| B. Courts have discretion to consider an argument waived in an opening brief. .... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | PAGES  |
|--|--------|
| <i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County., Md.</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....  | 22     |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 731 (2011).....                                     | 19     |
| <i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019).....                            | 20     |
| <i>Becton Dickinson &amp; Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> ,<br>922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... | 23     |
| <i>Begin v. Drouin</i> ,<br>908 F.3d 829 (1st Cir. 2018).....                                | 19     |
| <i>Bowen v. Warden Baldwin State Prison</i> ,<br>826 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016).....         | 7      |
| <i>Brooks v. Warden</i> ,<br>800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015).....                             | 9      |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 194 (2004).....                                      | 13, 14 |
| <i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> ,<br>787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....               | 2      |
| <i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> ,<br>912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019).....                    | 20     |
| <i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> ,<br>748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014).....            | 7      |
| <i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2004).....                           | 7      |
| <i>Charles v. Orange County</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....                         | 20     |
| <i>Coffin v. Brandau</i> ,<br>642 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2011).....                             | 11, 12 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Dukes v. Deaton</i> ,<br>852 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2017) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends &amp; Residents of St. Thomas Township, Inc. v. St. Thomas Development, Inc.</i> ,<br>176 F. App'x 219 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... | 22            |
| <i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2017) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Gambino v. Morris</i> ,<br>134 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> ,<br>510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) .....   | 15, 17, 18    |
| <i>Gomes v. Wood</i> ,<br>451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006) .....   | 19            |
| <i>In re Harris</i> ,<br>464 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .....   | 22, 23        |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 25 (1993) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> ,<br>974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> ,<br>897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....   | 10, 16        |
| <i>Hostetler v. Green</i> ,<br>323 F. App'x 653 (10th Cir. 2009) .....   | 19            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hoyt v. Lane Construction Corp.</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019) .....                                      | 21     |
| <i>J W ex rel. Tammy Williams v. Birmingham Board of<br/>Education</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2018) .....    | 10     |
| <i>Jennings v. Jones</i> ,<br>499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Johnson v. Lemartinieri</i> ,<br>756 F. App'x 496 (5th Cir. 2019) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Kane v. Barger</i> ,<br>902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Lawless v. Steward Health Care System, LLC</i> ,<br>894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1998) .....                             | 22     |
| <i>Lovett v. Herbert</i> ,<br>907 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 2018) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> ,<br>877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017) .....                              | 22     |
| <i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                           | 22     |
| <i>Meyer v. Board of County Commissioners of Harper<br/>County, Okla.</i> ,<br>482 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... | 14     |
| <i>NLRB v. NPC International, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 13-0010, 2017 WL 634713 (W.D. Tenn.<br>Feb. 16, 2017) .....         | 21     |
| <i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, L.L.C. v. Berry</i> ,<br>852 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2017) .....                                | 22, 23 |
| <i>Olson v. Fairview Health Services of Minn.</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                          | 22     |
| <i>Paez v. Mulvey</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2019) .....   | 20     |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Priester v. City of Rivera Beach</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Purcell ex rel. Estate of Morgan v. Toombs County</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2004) .....   | 7, 8, 17      |
| <i>R.J. Corman Derailment Services, LLC v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union 150</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... | 21            |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> ,<br>280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Thompson v. Cope</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018) .....  | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 805 (1984) .....  | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Barnes</i> ,<br>158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998) .....  | 23            |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2003) .....  | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> ,<br>912 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019) .....   | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....  | 9, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1992) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Velez v. Johnson</i> ,<br>395 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005) .....  | 20            |

*Vinyard v. Wilson*,  
311 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 9, 10, 12, 14

*Wakefield v. Cordis Corp.*,  
304 F. App'x 804 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 22

*Waldrop v. Evans*,  
871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 18

*Youghiogeny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken*,  
200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Youmans v. Gagnon*,  
626 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 12
